

**Present: Sri Dev Kumar Sukul (JO Code: WB00766)**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Money Suit 25 of 2021**  
**CNR no. WBSP18-000086-2021**

Order no. 21  
03.01.2023

In the matter of :  
Suit for recovery of  
declaration and  
injunction valued at Rs.  
7,07,88,880/-

And

In the matter of :  
Machino Techno Sales Limited  
Vs.

In the matter of :  
Machino Transport Private  
Limited

**ORDERED**

**I.A. No. 03/2021**

Today is fixed for further hearing by the Applicants / Defendants of an application under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151 CPC being I.A no. 03/2021 and also for filing objection of I.A. No. 04/2022, if any, in the meantime.

Both parties file their respective haziras.

Ld. Advocate for the Plaintiff is present.

However, none appears for the Defendants at the scheduled time of hearing even on repeated calls.

The object of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 is expeditious disposal of the commercial disputes and this Court has to strictly follow the three (03) adjournment rule in each case and for the said purpose, the power of this Court to allow adjournments in a matter is extremely limited.

Accordingly, Defendants are directed to pay cost of Rs.5,000/- to the Plaintiff positively by the next date fixed.

Fix:

1. **17.03.2023 at 12 p.m.** for further hearing if any, by the Applicants / Defendants of an application under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151 CPC being I.A no. 03/2021.
2. **18.03.2023 at 12 p.m.** for hearing by the Respondent/Plaintiff of an application under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151 CPC being I.A no. 03/2021.

Both parties are directed to come ready positively on the next date .


No further time shall be allowed on the next date.

**I.A. No. 04/2022**


To date i.e., **17.03.2023 at 12 p.m.** for filing objection of I.A. No. 04/2022, if any, in the meantime.

Both parties are to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the Website / Ecourts-App.

Dictated & corrected by me,

  
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

JUDGE  
COMMERCIAL COURT AT ALIPORE

  
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

JUDGE  
COMMERCIAL COURT AT ALIPORE